Rule 1.29/1.54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

{b) Insert full name and
Address

(¢} Insert date

{d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986 -

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insoilvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form14

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

[ 00425057

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited

I C M Willlamson
AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 20 June 2014 enclose a
copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has been completed, together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Signed @W

Date Q-Q ded-—l Qol L’
d

11371-007 For Official Use

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited Ligquidation Section Post Room
Conor Kelly

AlixPartners

The Zenith Buillding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

>
<
c
w
o
>
I
'—

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limted, Glasgow

*ASC78UDT"
A19

28/07/2016 #448
COMPANIES HOUSE




Supervisors’ Final Report
for Creditors for the
period 20 June 2015 to
22 July 2016

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited,

Bella Italia Restaurants Limited and
Café Rouge Limited

All in Company Voluntary Arrangement

22 July 2016

AlixPartners

When it really matters.




Café Rouge Restaurants Limuted (CRRL), Bella Italia Restaurants Lirited {BIRL}) and Café Rouge Lim{ted {CRL)
- all in Company Veluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

Contents

1 Why this report has been prepared ... .. - B 1

2 Summary of nformation for creditors . e e e e e e v e e s .

3 Progressofthe CVAs ... T v e e e e . v e 3

4 Qutcome of the CVAs 4

5 Whathappensnext . . . .- e 5

Appendices

Appendix A. Statutery information

Appendix B Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Annual Period 20 June 2015 to
19 June 2016, the Final Period 20 June 2016 to 22 July 2016 and Cumulative
Accounts for the period 20 June 2014 to 22 July 2016

Appendix C Time Analyses and details of time spent

Appendix D Cumulative Time Analyses and details of time spent

Appendix E Supervisors’ fees

Appendix F Forms 1 4 - Notice of Completion

Appendix G Addibional information 1n relation to the Supervisors’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practtce 9

AlhixPartners

The Zenith Bulding

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 8384500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2016 Al rights reserved www.allxpartners com




‘

Calé Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella itala Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited (CRL)
- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

11

12

13

14

1.5

16

Supervisors’ Final Report

Cval1206

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware, Catherine Williarason, Peter Saville and Alastair Beveridge
(the Supervisors) were appointed on 20 June 2014

In accordance with UK Insolvency Legislation, when a company voluntary arrangement {CVA)
has been concluded a supervisor must prepare an account of a CVA and send this to all creditars
within 28 days This report covers the period 20 June 2015 to 19 June 2016 (the Annual Period),
the period 20 June 2016 to 22 July 2016 (the Final Period) and the period from appointment to
the completion of the Supervisors’ duties {the Cumulative Period)

All matters in the CVA have now been finalised and the purpose of this reportis to provide a final
update on the progress of the CVA, including actions taken by the Supervisors, detais regarding
the Supervisors’ fees and the outcome for each class of cred:tor

Details of the Superwvisors’ fees and costs incurred are detailed at Appendices C, D, Eand G

More information relating to the CVA process, Supervisors’ fees and creditors’ rnghts can be found

on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (hitp //www.ahxpartnersinfoportal.com) Log-mn details to access

this information can be found within the covering letter you have received

If you require a hard copy of thus report or have any queries in relation to the contents of this
report or the CVAs generally, please contact Conor Kelly on 0161 838 4518, by email at

creditorreports@alixpartners.com or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Bulding,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB




— all in Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Compantes)

Summary of information for creditors

Dividend for creditors

Café Rouge Restaurants Lirmited {CRRL), Bella Italia Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited (CRL)

Description Estimated debt £ Actual level of return £
Unsecured creditors - CRRL 213,873,000 480,449
Unsecured creditors - BIRL 59,755,000 284,199
Unsecured creditors - CRL 12,405,000 142,249
Total 286,033,000 906,897
Notes:

The estimated unsecured debts have been taken from the Companies’ statements of affairs, as
detailed 1n the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals (the Proposals}, and include amounts
owed to those creditors unaffected by the CVAs Landlords with whom rental agreements have
been made are the only unsecured creditors affected by the CVAs, therefore the actual level of

return relates solely to the compensation payments made to the landlords

A total return of £906,897 was made to landlords 1n respect of these compensaticn payments
This was transferred from the Supervisors’ escrow account to the Compantes’ bank accounts for

cnward payment by the Companies

All ather creditors were treated as normal during the usual course of business and they therefore

have no claim in the CVAs

For further information please refer to section 4 of this report.

Supervisors’ Final Report

CVA1206




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited {CRRL), Bella Italia Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limuted (CRL)
- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

31

32

33

34

3.5

3.6

37

38

39

Superwisors’ Final Report

CVA1206

Progress of the CVAs

The Companies form part of the Tragus Group of Compantes (the Group), one of the largest
casual dining groups with over 295 sites in the United Kingdom.

The lease obligations held by the Group were 1dentified as the main influencing factor in the
Group's financial unsustamability and the leases were categorised by projections based primarily
on future trading performance of the sites, in addition to capital expenditure requirements

A breakdown of the categories of the Companies’ properties during the CVAs1s set out below
Details of the treatment for each category can be found in the Proposals

_ Café Roupe Restaurants timited | Bella Itafia Restaurants Limited | Café Rouge Limited

Category 1 66 65 20

Category 2 11 4 4 I
Category 3 15 14 3

Category 4 4 -

Category 5§ 2 4

Category 6 0 5

Category 7 1 6

TOTAL 105 96 K}

This lease categorsation process was carried out under the Superwisors’ gudance Under the
terms of the CVAs, compromises to the leases held were approved and payments to the landlords
were made in compensation of the rental agreement modifications implemented This process
helped to reduce the Companies’ financial habilities

The compensation payments were made directly by the Companies, using funds which were held

by the Supervisors in escrow. The compensation payments to landlords are therefore not
reflected in the Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Compantes at Appendix B

Trading
Under the CVAs, the Companies continued to operate on a business as usual basis and the
directors remained responsible for trading activities The Supervisors had no responsibilities in

relation to the conduct of the affairs of the Compantes other than those expressly detailed in the
Proposals.

The unaffected creditors were dealt with as normal in the usual course of business

Asset realisations

A cantribution to fees and costs of £24,000 for each company was provided by the Group, as
reflected at Appendix B

Bank interest totalling £136 has been received in the course of the CVAs




.

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella Italia Restaurants Lemited (BIRL) and Café Rouge lamuted (CRL)
- all In Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

41

42

4.3

44

45

46

Supervisors' Final Report

CVA1206

Outcome of the CVAs

Secured creditors — represented by Barclays Bank plc (the Security Agent)

The Companies are funded by facilities provided by the secured creditors, who were owed 1n
excess of £257 mllion at the date of the Supervisors’ appointment.

As part of the Proposals, the Security Agent, acting on behalf of the secured creditors, has

commuitted to reducing the level of indebtedness to £90 75 million The secured creditors are
otherwise unaffected by the CVAs

Preferential creditors

The Companies had no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

As detailed previously, the landlords are the only unsecured creditors affected by the CVAs and
funds totalling £906,897 have been released to this class of creditor from the Supervisors’ escrow
accounts, in order to compensate for the compromised lease arrangements

All other unsecured creditors have no claim 1n the CVAs and were dealt wath 1n the normal course
of business

Supervisors’ role
The Supervisors’ primary role in the CVAs was to oversee the compromise payments to landlords,

ensure statutory requirements were met and implement monthly rental payments As this role
has now concluded, the Supervisors are ceasing to act.




4

Cafe Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella itaha Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Lirmted (CRL)
—all in Company Voluntary Arrangement [the Companies)

5 What happens next

Finalisation of the CVAs

51 This report will canclude the CVAs The Supervisors’ Notice of Completion for each of the

Companies 1s provided at Appendix F

Yours faithfully

(:BMA.J-.J/

Catherine Williamson
Superviser

Encs

Supervisors’ Final Report
CVAi206




Calé Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella [talia Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited (CRL)
- all m Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companles)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited

Company name Café Rouge Restaurants Limited

Remstered number 00425057

Registered cffice 1st Flpor, 163 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BU
Primary trading address 1st Floor, 163 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BU

Court details High Court of justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court reference 3976 of 2014

Bella Italia Restaurants Limited

Company name Bella Italia Restaurants Lirmited

Registered number 00964194

Registered office 1st Floor, 163 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BU
Primary trading address 1st Floor, 163 Evershalt Street, London, NW1 1BU

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court reference 39750f 2014

Café Rouge Limited

Company name Café Rouge Limited

Registered number 02313772

Registered office 1st Floor, 163 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BU
Primary trading address 1st Floor, 163 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BU

Court details High Court of justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court reference 3977 0f 2014

Supervisors’ information

Name of authorising body

Peter Mark Savifle & New Street Square, New Fetter Lane, 009029 Insolvency Practitioners Assoclatdon
London, EC4A 3BF

Alastair Paul Bevendge 6 New Street Square, New Fetter Lane, 008991 Insolvency Pracutioners Association
London, EC4A 3BF

Catherine Mary Wilhamson  The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, 015570 lnsolvency Prachtioners Association

Manchester, M2 1AB,

All references to the Supervisors should be read as the Joint Supervisors

Supervisors’' Final Report 6
CVA1206




Café Rouge Restaurants Lirmted (CRRLY), Bella italia Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited (CRL)
—allin Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

Appendix B.

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Annual Period

20 June 2015 to 19 June 2016, the Final Period

20 June 2016 to 22 July 2016 and Cumulative Accounts for

the period 20 June 2014 to 22 July 2016

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited

Annural Period Final Period Curmulative Perlod
£ £ £
Recepts
Contrbution to fees - - 24,000
Contribution from CRL 220 - 220
Bank interest - - 59
220 - 24,279
Payments
Supenvisors' fees - 145 19,573
Category 1 disbursements
Stationery and postage 388 - 419
Room hre - - 21
Specific penalty bond - - 225
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying and printing - - 15
Irrecoverable VAT 3,978 29 4,007
Bank charges - - 19
{4,367) (174) (24,279)
Total balance (4,147) (174) -
Bella Italia Restaurants Limited
Annual Perlod Final Perlod  Cumulative Parlod
£ £ £
Receipts
Contnbution to fees - - 24,000
Bank interest 3 - 44
3 - 24,044
Payments
Supsnvisors’ fees - 1,987 19,394
Category 1 disbursements
Trave! and subsistence - - 102
Stationery and postage 251 - 265
Room hire - - 21
Specific penalty bond - - 225
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying and pnnting - - 39
Irrecoverable VAT 3,582 397 3,979
Bank charges - - 19
(3,833) (2,384) {24,044)
Total balance (3,830) (2,384) -

Supervisors’ Final Report
CVA1206




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella Itaha Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited (CRL)
- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

Café Rouge Limited
Annual Period Fina! Period Cumulative Period
£ £ £
Recepts
Contribution to fees - - 24,000
Bank mterest 8 - 33
8 - 24,033
Payments
Supervisors' fees - 4,616 19,347
Category 1 disbursements
Travel and subsistence 6 - 36
Statonery and postage 122 - 135
Room hire 4 - 25
Specific penalty bond 45 - 270
Storage costs - 79 79
Category 2 disbursements
Photocepying and printing 3 - 17
Contribution to CRRL
Stationery and postage 220 - 220
Irrecoverable VAT 16 923 3,885
Bank charges - - 19
(4186) (5,618) (24,033)
Total balance (408) (5,618) -

Supervisors’ 'nal Report
CVA1206




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited {CRRL), Bella [tzha Restaurants Lunited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Lim:ted (CRL)
- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement {the Compantes)

Appendix C. Time Analyses and details of time spent

Detailed below are the Time Analyses for the Annual Period which provide details of the costs incurred

per company by activity and by staff grade

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited

Total time costs for the Annual Period are £4,527, This represents 14 hours at an average rate of £333 per

hour
Exployse grade s
Managing #eciat Axhociaby dirptihe dundor arsiyed Auerage rate par
idrmcies runior aasechits Associstel anshwt gt Mowrs incurred Cosl lncurred Iouar
‘Adrrinisi oion snd plaenieg
Seamgy soconl 1] Y} 2100 a1
Cimhiray difins. L1} a 150 N
o sufen inysirotimn a3 ar a3 13 457.00 i
Acteurtieg wd bebsy as o 8 s 4400 m
Irtwral documertstion L] L) poet- ) L]
Raalisalion of sssvly  Beating chargs
Ausat acomarting and sdainiration 02 19 1a p 1] o
'
Credions
Raporting s cradhions. os 1 14 Led 186100 "
Unsecused cradiars a1 14 = e n
"
Tolsls 1% & [ L) 43 ns A4Sz ;

Bella [talia Restaurants Limited

Total time costs for the Annual Period are £4,087 This represents 12 hours at an average rate of £332 per

hour
Enphoyss giade Quiisrs)
Managing stechr AESOUITY IR Somior anatyed METIQN (S paT
Aeoncior Juspley assecialy —-ﬂ-d-l!fl sappenl Wowrs incarned Conl bacurred howr
Adwinistraien aad paacing T
Wratagy ard contedl a8 [ 1] o 2
Beatutiry dules 23 - - - nr 11400 (1]
Case miminaustion ) o8 ar 1.z Hrm m
Acomrting and ey a7 a4 . o0 119
intwrral documartation s LT3 HEDO i
ANl §f dibd1s BOSEND ChAPs
AR SCSUUNErY nd R NN ) 1 L 134
Creditey.
Roporting ia credfars 1] L1 14 1] 19200 ]
Unaseured ersdiomn 05 os 15200 4
Tetaln b1 (1] (13 i 13 AT 3
9

Supervisors’ Final Report
CVAl206




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited {CRRL), Bella Itaha Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited {CRL)

- al} 1n Company Voluntary Arrangement {the Companies)

Café Rouge Limited

Total time costs for the Annual Period are £4,938 This represents 15 hours at an average rate of £323 per

hour
Evphayed ot (o)
Msnaging dimcter Assacists Shecion Juniar syt Ararage ity par
Ileclar lsarior sssoctite Aatachied aralyl il Hetey Incsimed Cosl incupted ot

Adpvintel ratloen sl planning
Plareing . (7] o
Stratanry el contocd a8 " Pl ) “a
Sted ooy utisn al - (8] r.oo e
Cace sdm nivisban a4 7 L] 7 1,178.00 m
Aocring and wsrsy o o4 13 s a0 3
Interrnt docurn ertrtion as - (L] LN m
Rualivalion of saseis Basting chams 1
Masat accourting s adoin'stration i 13 1= e "
Coaditery
Rugortryg ko eracions [t 33 20 2 154300 n
Ursecured crsdlars a2 L= "o E
Tty z3 L] ot 2 13 404000 a

Principal areas of activity during the Perod for the Companies are discussed 1n further detail below

» Admnistration and planning time incurred here relates to implementing and monitoring the case

strategies, complying with statutory duties and performuing general administrative work Case related
treasury and support time 15 also recorded here

s Creditors time has been spent preparing statutory reports on the progress of the CVAs Time has also
been mcurred dealing with the quenes from unsecured creditors

Details of the Supervisors’ Cumulatve Time Analyses for the period since appointment are detailed at

Appendix D

Supervisors' Final Report
CVA1206

10




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella Italia Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited (CRL)

- all 1n Company Valuntary Arrangement (the Companies)

Appendix D.

Cumulative Time Analyses and details of time spent

Detailed below are the Time Analyses for the cumulative period since appointment, which prowide details
of the costs incurred per company by activity and by staff grade

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited

Total tume costs for the Cumulative Period are £27,800. This represents 80 hours at an average rate of

£347 per hour
Exyplrybd grite Puute) £
Managing dimctid ddiactuht hiwctad Jurrior anahyt! Araraga rots pad
iciracion venior sxsociste L L suppon Heurs incurred 1]

"Adztnisiraten s planning ]
Panning [-4) u nw [+ ]
Beratagy ad corwsd . a8 ar a4 L0000 an
Brasory e 13 a o4 " 144000 m
Caet dmeviTsion ki 22 an 08 rE Ar »r
Acoiutiing s Welkuly 313 as e ns 20000 o)
et docursertation 10 a4 4 T L]
Paalsaton of sxsats  Bned charge
Recovery ol arses 03 w LT m
Deating with thies party nsaats L1} o7 Lt 1308 a4
Paaliration of meets Boatiey charge 1
Dualing win Sird purty sassts 1" 11 X000 1
Aeyal acxouniing arel s eOION -1 [ -3} 41 o 100100 ]
CredWors !
Credtor chiime - £ (X} 1,676.00 i
Debior Bgaliery 10 1] 184000 o,
Raporirg b credions e 1] 15 re 263900 m
Crudtor mastngs » (Y] 3520 m
Uhsecurd creditors a7 LT3 wl 2SR 0D E ]
Totms 143 [T 5 2T Y] I 37

Bella Italia Restaurants Limited

Total time costs for the Cumulative Period are £23,266 This represents 67 hours at an average rate of

£347 per hour

Expivins grade Prour)

Aanecime Fieciey
hanler syveciate

Agvociaal anahyet

auppon

Hours ncurted

L3

12

al

o3

27

£

10

[T}

14

geieree

1 31

ceagn

L3

:
1
i
3

escugsg |f

%€

Jusgy

Supervisors’ Final Report
CVA1206

11




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella Itaha Restaurants Lirmted (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited (CRL)
~all in Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

Café Rouge Limited

Total time costs for the Cumulative Pertod are £22,434 This represents 64 hours at an average rate of
£351 per hour.

Ervployes griais ptieth £
Hiiping drocier  Attecisy @rectas S amatprt) Peyragm 1220 pat
Mirector Jownie dockpesibh Aceoctatel anulyst rvwet ot mcurred out
=T 1
Purrvg at a 200 o
Shraberyry wd el 13 a4 n i 418108 a1
Sianuory dues 13 " e 1y} 10 m
Coss sémrinaation 30 32 ra &3 w1 L5 s
Aecsuntng ard bawsury 2r ar ey a7
Irternal documvertation [-1] [ 1] 4400 (13
Masiion of ssseis Erad charge N
Dzt wik Bisd party aasety o2 - [ L) 104050 [t ]
Paaliaaticos of asseis Boating chargs
Dulirg wilh Sl pasty s130is a2 e L E ]
Ausutl sctaunding ard saninbireton as az 2 e E g
Crediarn
Cradior Chuing " - o) m
Ruprtrg W cradton as [ 1.3 20 [T 288000 E-
Cractics meetings ” - nr 1841.00 e
Unsagured credtort. i - 1 51300 m
Totals 117 as M1 LY ] 0 TLATAY s

Supervisors’ Final Report 12

CVA1206




Cafe Rouge Restaurants Linited (CRRL), Bella [talia Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Linited (CRL)
- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement {the Compantes)

Appendix E. Supervisors’ fees

Fees

In accordance with the agreed terms of the CVAs, the Supervisors have drawn fees based by reference to
time properly spent by Supervisors and thesr staff on matters ansing in the CVAs

Fees totalling £58,314 plus disbursements of £1,894 have been drawn on account.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £1,823 have been drawn on account Approval to draw category 2

disbursements has been given by the creditors and £71 have also been drawn in relation to the below

» photocopying charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to credstors and
other copying

* printing charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per sheet
for colour, and

In addition, agreed Nominees' fees of £148,475 have been drawn prior to appointment are therefore not
shown in the Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix B

Supervisors’ Final Report 13

CVAl1206




- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companles}

Appendix F.

Forms 1.4 — Notice of Completion

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited

Rule 1.29/1.54

{8) Insest ful comez of

The Insolvency Acl 1988

Nolice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Amangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of tho
insclvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Café Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella Itaha Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited (CRL)

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Qfficial Uso

Company Numher
[ 00425057 |

Café Rouge Rastauranis Limited

Company

tb} nsan full name and
Addres

(¢} tsarl datn
{¢] Dalalo as applicable

Superwvisors’ Final Report
CVA1206

| € MWilliamson
AllxPatiners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchesler

M2 1AB

the supervisor ol a volunlary arrangement which took effect on 20 June 2014 enclose 3
oopy of my notlco to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangemont has been completed, together vath a report of my receipts and

payments

Signed a e

Date 9-9_ 31% 20! t:

14




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited {CRRL), Bella 1talia Restaurants Limited {BIRL) and Café Rouge Limaited (CRL)
~ all in Company Yoluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

Bella Italia Limited

Form 1.4

Rula 1.20/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1886
Notice to Registrar of Companies of R » 1 n 2 9 I

Completion or Termination of

Valuniary Arrangement R 1 4
L = 5

Pursuant to Rulo 1.29 or Rulo 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rufos 1888

For Offlcial Use

To the Registrar of Coempanles

Company Number

| 00854104

Nama of Company

{0) Insen full namo of Bella ltalia Restaurants Limted

Gempany

(b) Insert A9 name and 1 C M Williamsan
Adarass AhxPartners
The Zenith Buliding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 140

{) Ingert date the supervisor of a volentary arrangoment which look offect on 20 Juno 2014 enclose o
1d} Delele 8 applizante copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company thal the
PRt voluntary arrangement been completed, logether with a report of my receipts and

payments

J
Signed CWW

Dato 22. JIJ.L‘; 20‘“5

Superwisors’ Final Report
CVA1206

15




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited {CRRL), Bella Itaha Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited {CRL)
- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement {the Companies)

Café Rouge Limited

Rule 1,26/1.64

(a) Insert full name of
Cormpany

{b) inaert full namo and
Address

[c} insen dale
Id} Delota o8 apalicable

Supervisors’ Final Report

CVA1206

Tho Insoivoncy Act 1086

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuarnt to Rulo 1.29 or Rulo 1.54 of the
insolvency Rules 1988

Form 14

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Officlal Uso

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Numher
l 02313772 ]
Name of Company

Café Rouge Limited

I C M Williamson
AlxPartners

The Zenith Bullalng
26 Spring Gardena
Manchester

M2 1AB

the superasor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 20 June 2014 enclose a
copy of my notice to the credilors and members of the above-named company that the
valuntary arrangement has been completed together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Signed (JM

Date 29-. :Yub(j Qd()

16




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella [talia Restaurants Limited (BIRL} and Café Rouge Limted (CRL)
- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

Appendix G. Additional information in relation to the Supervisors’ fees
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below is AlxPartners’ pehicy in relation to’
s staffallocation and the use of sub-contractors,
» professional advisors, and

¢ dishursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Supervisors’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director or a director, an associate directer or a sentar
associate, an associate and an analyst, The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more
complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The
Supervisors’ charge-out rate schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff and their experience

level

With regard to support staff, hme spent by cashiers 1n relation to tasks such as recording transactions and
dealing with bank accounts 1s charged but secretarial time is only recovered if a large block of tume Is
ncurred, eg report compilation and distribution

The Supervisors have not utlised the services of any sub-contractors in these cases

Professional advisors

On these assignments the Supervisors have used the professional advisor listed below The Supervisors
have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Namie af professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Kirkland & Ellis International LLP (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements

The Supervisors' choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and abihty
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

arrangement with them

Supervisors’ Final Report 17

CVA1206




Café Rouge Restaurants Limited (CRRL), Bella [talia Restaurants Limited (BIRL) and Café Rouge Limited {CRL)
- all in Company Voluntary Arrangement (the Companies)

Dishbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by the Supervisors and their staff will also be chargeable,

Category 2 dishursements do require priot approval by creditors before they are paid If they are
incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the resolution approved by creditors. Category 2
disbursements that may be incurred are as follows

s photocopying charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notificatons and reperts to creditors and
other copying,

o printing charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per sheet
for colour: and

¢ business mileage charge at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPariners’ charge-out rates for these assignments effective from 1 February 201615
detailed below, together with those applicable prior to that date. Time is charged by managing directors
and case staff 1n units of six munutes

Rates from Rates pre
Description 1 February 2016 £ Description 1 ¥February 2016 E
Managing director 1 650 Managing director 1 650
Managing director 2 595 Managing director 2 595
Director 570 Director 570
Associate director 480 Associate director 460
Senior associate 430 Semor associate 430
Assoctate 350 Associate 350
Analyst 305 Analyst 295
Junior analyst 200 Junlor analyst 200
Senior treasury associate 230 Senior treasury associate 230
Treasury assoclate 155 Treasury associate 155
Treasury analyst 100 ‘Treasury analyst 100
Support 95 Support 95

18

Supervisors’ Final Report
CVA1206




